VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-8-14-1

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX FOR THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This 25th day of August ,2014

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 25th day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 2014.

CERTIFICATE:

. . .

Jerena M. Pichert, Deputy Clerk Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

Turned Down at 8.25-14 Board.

1

ORDINANCE NO. O-8-14-1

.

. .

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX FOR THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Bradley desires to impose a Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax pursuant to the Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax Act (35 ILCS 636/5-1 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, during the budget process for FY 2014 - 2015, the Village Board of the Village of Bradley, Illinois, approved the adoption of a 6% telecommunications tax to fund the Village of Bradley, Illinois Police Department's Dispatch area, which includes personnel, operating and capital improvement costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois that:

SECTION 1. Tax imposed. A simplified municipal telecommunications tax is hereby imposed upon the act or privilege of originating in the municipality or receiving in the municipality intrastate or interstate telecommunications by a person under the provisions of the Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax Act (35 ILCS 636/5-1 et seq.), at the rate of 6% of the gross charges for such telecommunications purchased at retail from a retailer.

SECTION 2. Illinois Department of Revenue to administer. The tax hereby imposed shall be collected and enforced by the Department of Revenue of the State of Illinois. The Illinois Department of Revenue shall have full power to administer and enforce the provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Clerk to file Ordinance with Illinois Department of Revenue. The Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, Illinois is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Illinois Department of Revenue prior to September 20, 2014.

SECTION 4. Effective date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law, provided, however, that Section 1 of this Ordinance shall take effect for all gross charges billed by telecommunications retailers on (i) the first day of July next following the adoption and filing of this Ordinance with the Department of Revenue, if filed on or before the preceding March 20th or (ii) the first day of January next following the

adoption and filing of this Ordinance with the Department of Revenue, if filed on or before the preceding September 20th.

SECTION 5. Repeal of conflicting provisions. All ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of the conflict, expressly repealed on the effective date of Section 1 of this Ordinance.

<u>**PASSED</u></u> by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, this 25 day of <u>August</u>, 2014.</u>**

TRUSTEES:

Jerry Balthazor: Robert Redmond: Lori Gadbois: George Golwitzer: Melissa Carrico: Eric Cyr:	Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye	Nay - Nay - Nay - Nay - Nay - Nay - Nay -	Absent Absent Absent Absent Absent
Bruce Adams:	Aye	Nay	Absent
TOTALS:	AYE	NAY	ABSENT

APPROVED this 25 day of AuguST ,2014

Bruce Adams, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

NOROS Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

t, peperty coera

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss. COUNTY OF KANKAKEE)

• * · · ·

CERTIFICATE

I, MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. O-8-14-1, "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX FOR THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS" which was adopted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Bradley, on ______, 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Bradley, Illinois, at the said Village, in the County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on ______, 2014.

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

(SEAL)